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Final Results

Results for the year ended 31 December 2024

 

Surgical  Innovations  Group plc (AIM: SUN), the des igner, manufacturer and distributor of innovative medical  technology for

minimal ly invas ive surgery ("M I S"), reports  i ts  final  results  for the year ended 31 December 2024 ("F Y24") and announces  a

strong start to 2025, pos itioning the Company for growth.

 

Financial highlights:

 

·   Revenue cons istent at £11.95m (2023: £12.01m)
 Ø SI branded products , up 6.8% to £6.3m in the period (2023: £5.9m)

·   The underlying gross margins fell to 30.6% (2023: 37.9%)
·   Adjusted EBITDA1 decreased s l ightly in 2024 to £0.05m (2023: £0.20m)
·   Adjusted EPS amounted to a  loss  of 0.07p per share (2023: 0.05p per share loss)
·   Net cash outflows from operations  amounted to £0.08m (2023: inflows of £0.40m)
·   The Group's  clos ing net cash2 balances  as  of 31 December 2024 amounted to (£0.31m) (as  at 31 December

2023: £0.36m)
·   Avai lable gross  cash resources  total l ing £1.21m (as  at 31 December 2023: £2.20m), including an undrawn

invoice discounting faci l i ty of £1.0m
 

1 A djusted EB ITDA , calculated as opera�ng loss of £0.79m adding back deprecia�on £0.48m and amor�sa�on £0.21m, and

non recurring items £0.15m.

2 Net cash comprised of cash at bank of £0.2m (2023: £1.21m) less bank borrowings £0.50m (2023: £0.85m), excluding leases

under IFRS16.

 

Commercial and operational highlights:

 

·   Two new UK distribution contracts  s igned in Apri l  2024, with Microl ine Surgical  Inc and Peters  Surgical
·   S I  branded products  saw strong growth across  a l l  key markets  as  sustainabi l i ty con>nues to resonate with

healthcare providers
·   Strong OEM sales  performance, as  supply chain issues  were resolved and backorder pos ition cleared
·   Successful  UK  launch of Logi Tube™, address ing the obes ity market, has  been fol lowed by a  broader rol lout

across  Europe and select APAC regions
·   Completed the overhead restructure, streaml ined costs  and real loca>on of resources  with benefits  expected to

be received in 2025
·   Charmaine Day and Paul  Hardy stood down from their roles  in Apri l  2024 and in June 2024 as  Chief F inancial

Officer and Non-executive Director respectively
 

Post period end highlights:

 

·   Appointment of Brent Greetham as  Chief Financial  Officer in February 2025
 

Current Trading & Outlook:

 

·   Sales  for 2025 are tracking in l ine with management expecta>ons, supported by sustainabi l i ty-led growth and
strong performance in Europe and APAC, both up 12%

·   New product launches, including Logi Tube™ and an upcoming i l luminated vers ion, are expanding the
Company's  presence in the obes ity market across  the UK, Europe, and the US

·   Cost-reduc>on ini>a>ves  focused on materia l  op>misa>on and product redes ign are being implemented to
enhance margins  and manufacturing efficiency

·   A new five-year UK  distribu>on agreement with Microl ine and addi>onal  partnerships  with Aspen, C ipher, and
Veol  broaden the portfol io and strengthen UK market pos itioning

·   The Company is  wel l -pos itioned for growth in 2025, with momentum across  key ini tiatives , a  strong innovation
pipel ine, and continued focus  on profi tabi l i ty and market expansion

 

 

Chairman of Surgical Innova(ons, Jonathan Glenn, said: "2025 has started on a strong note, with all areas of the business

demonstra�ng growth compared to the previous year. Key sectors are trending higher than the same period in 2024, reflec�ng



demonstra�ng growth compared to the previous year. Key sectors are trending higher than the same period in 2024, reflec�ng

the positive momentum. The continued emphasis on sustainability is driving new account acquisitions in key markets.

 
"W ith a strong start to 2025 and mul�ple strategic ini�a�ves in mo�on, the Company is well-posi�oned for growth and success.
The combina�on of sustainability-driven market expansion, targeted distribu�on partnerships, and innova�ve product launches
will reinforce the Company's compe��ve edge. At the same �me, ongoing cost-reduc�on efforts will enhance profitability and
ensure long-term sustainability. The recent extension of key distribu�on agreements, along with new partnerships, further
strengthens Elemental's market presence and growth poten�al. A s the year progresses, the Company remains focused on
capitalising on emerging opportuni�es, delivering high-quality solu�ons, and driving value for both customers and
stakeholders."
 
This  announcement has  been made avai lable onl ine at https://www.s igroupplc.com/investors-centre/. 

 

Investor Presentation

David Marsh, Chief Execu>ve O fficer, and Brent Greetham, Chief F inancial  O fficer, wi l l  provide a l ive presenta>on rela>ng

to the final  results  via  the Investor Meet Company platform on Thursday 5 June at 16.00 BST.

 

The presenta>on is  open to a l l  exis>ng and poten>al  shareholders . Q ues>ons can be submiJed pre-event via  your I nvestor

Meet Company dashboard up unti l  09.00. the day before the meeting or at any time during the l ive presentation.

 

Investors  can s ign up to Investor Meet Company for free and add to meet Surgical  Innovations  Group plc via:

https://www.investormeetcompany.com/surgical -innovations-group-plc/register-investor. I nvestors  who already

fol low Surgical  Innovations  Group plc on the Investor Meet Company platform wi l l  automatical ly be invited.

 

 
 
For further information please contact:
 
Surgical Innovations Group plc www sigroupplc com
David Marsh, CEO Tel: 0113 230 7597
Brent Greetham, CFO  
  
Singer Capital Markets (Nominated Adviser & Broker) Tel: 020 7496 3000
Alex Bond / Ol iver Platts  

 
Walbrook PR (Financial PR & Investor Relations) Tel: 020 7933 8780 or si@walbrookpr.com
Paul  McManus / Lianne Applegarth Mob: 07980 541 893 / 07584 391 303

 
 
About Surgical Innovations Group plc
The Group special ises  in the des ign, manufacture, sale and distribu>on of innova>ve, high qual i ty medical  products ,

primari ly for use in minimal ly invas ive surgery. O ur product and bus iness  development is  guided and supported by a  key

group of national ly and international ly renowned surgeons across  the spectrum of minimal ly invas ive surgical  activi ty.

 

We des ign and manufacture and source our branded port access  systems, surgical  instruments  and retrac>on devices

which are sold directly in the UK  home market through our subs idiary, Elemental  Healthcare, and exported widely through

a global  network of trusted distribu>on partners . Many of our products  in this  field are based on a "resposable" concept,

in which the products  are part reusable, part disposable, offering a  high qual i ty and environmental ly responsible solu>on

at a  cost that i s  competitive against ful ly disposable a l ternatives .

 

Elemental  a lso has  exclus ive UK  distribu>on for a  select group of specia l is t products  employed in laparoscopy, bariatric

and metabol ic surgery, hernia repair and breast reconstruction.

 

I n addi>on, we des ign and develop medical  devices  for careful ly selected O EM partners  and have also col laborated with a

major UK industria l  partner to provide precis ion engineering solutions  to complex problems outs ide the medical  arena.

 

We aim for our brands to be recognised and respected by healthcare profess ionals  in a l l  major geographical  markets  in

which we operate and provide by development, partnership or acquis i>on a broad porNol io of cost effec>ve, procedure

specific surgical  instruments  and implantable devices  that offer rel iable solu>ons to genuine cl inical  needs,  the

Company's  Reposable porNol io enables  healthcare providers  to reduce both plas>c waste and their CO 2 footprint as  they

strive for net zero.

 

https://www.sigroupplc.com/investors-centre/
https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/_fohCrAzh8Q463s7fnf4NtOV?domain=investormeetcompany.com
http://www.sigroupplc.com/
mailto:si@walbrookpr.com


 
Further information
Further detai ls  of the Group's  bus inesses  and products  are avai lable on the fol lowing websites :

 

www.s igroupplc.com

www.surginno.com

www.elementalhealthcare.co.uk

 
To receive regular updates  by emai l , please contact s i@walbrookpr.com
 

 
 
 
Chairman's Statement
For the year ended 31 December 2024
 
Despite the chal lenges  encountered at the outset of 2024, I  am pleased to report that the Company concluded the year with
stable revenues, a  strengthened opera>onal  pos i>on, and a range of s ignificant new opportuni>es. These include the
introduc>on of S I -branded products  and the expansion of distribu>on agreements  within the UK . Although opera>onal
chal lenges  pers isted throughout the period, the Board's  strategic ac>ons to enhance opera>onal  efficiency, combined with
sustained sales  growth of S I -branded products , provide a sol id founda>on for the bus iness  as  i t progresses  on a path of
sustainable growth in 2025 and beyond.
 
Market overview
I n today's  market, healthcare providers  con>nue to face the s ignificant chal lenge of reducing the backlog of surgeries ,
which remains  above seven mi l l ion in the UK  alone. Addi>onal ly, ri s ing supply chain costs  and ongoing disrup>ons have
led to backorders  of cri>cal  components , impac>ng sales . Despite these obstacles , the growing focus  on environmental
sustainabi l i ty i s  driving organisa>ons to adopt greener prac>ces, not only within their own opera>ons but across  the
wider healthcare sector. I n response, healthcare providers  in our key markets  are increas ingly seeking sustainable
solu>ons. The Company's  reposable™ technology al igns  with this  shiQ, pos i>oning Surgical  I nnova>ons to capital ize on
the demand for sustainabi l i ty as  surgical  backlogs  are gradual ly addressed.
 
Financial overview
 
Revenues of £11.95m compared to the previous  year (2023: £12.01m) reflect the chal lenging start to 2024, however, the
Company reports  strong growth in S I  branded products  across  most regions  is  encouraging, up 6.8% to £6.3m in the period
(2023: £5.9m), enhanced by the sustainabi l i ty messaging.
 
The strong sales  of S I  branded products  con>nue to grow evidencing the focus  on sustainabi l i ty messaging. This  focus  on
sustainable solu>ons for the opera>ng room has  contributed to s ignificant year-on-year sales  increases  in key markets . I n
Europe, sales  reached £1.73 mi l l ion (2023: £1.47m), whi le APAC saw £1.16 mi l l ion (2023: £0.99m), and ROW  contributed
£0.53 mi l l ion (£0.48m). These results  underpin the growing momentum of our sustainabi l i ty messaging, which have
continued to resonate strongly with customers  and partners .

 
The UK  bus iness  (Distribu>on / O EM) encountered several  s ignificant chal lenges  that impacted revenue, with sales
decl ining to £5.4m (2023: £6.10m). Early-year disrup>ons from NH S industria l  ac>on and NH S S C inventory real ignment
affected performance. However, opportuni>es  for S I -branded products , supported by key account convers ions, are expected
to drive growth in 2025.
 
Chal lenges  remain in the US market, where sales  decl ined to £1.13m (2023: £1.36m). In response, the Company continues  to
explore opportuni>es  to enhance our route to strengthen i ts  market approach and drive growth in the region. This  includes
a structured sales  tra ining program and co-travel l ing efforts  to reinforce sustainabi l i ty messaging with healthcare
providers . The bandwidth chal lenges  have delayed the search for new distribu>on channels  for the scissor bus iness
beyond the South-eastern states  as  the interna>onal  team has  focused on regions  where there are s ignificant growth
opportunities .
 
O pera>onal  and supply chain chal lenges  have impacted margins  and efficiencies , driven by infla>onary pressures  on key
components , extended lead >mes, and complex regulatory requirements . These factors  have col lec>vely constrained
profitabi l i ty. To address  these issues, a  project focused on reducing opera>onal  overheads was completed in early Q 3,
with the benefi ts  beginning to be real ised in H2 and expected to continue into 2025.
 
Adjusted EB I TDA decreased s l ightly to £0.05m (£0.20m in 2023) due to the opera>onal  and supply chain chal lenges  ci ted
above. This  led to an adjusted loss  before tax1 for the ful l  year of £0.74m, (2023: loss  of £0.69m). Adjusted Loss  Per Share
amounted to 0.21 pence (compared to earnings  of 0.06 pence in 2023).
 
Throughout the financial  year, the Group experienced a cash ouNlow of £0.1m from opera>ons (2023: cash inflow of
£0.26m). Capital  expenditure was reduced to £0.1m (2023: £0.3m). W hi le product innova>on remains  a  key strategic pi l lar,
total  investment in research expenses  for the year amounted to 9.6% of revenue (2023: 9.2%). The Group's  clos ing net cash2

balances  as  of 31 December 2024 amounted to (£0.31m) (as  of 31 December 2023: £0.36m), with avai lable gross  cash
resources  total l ing £1.2m (2023: £2.20m), including an undrawn invoice discounting faci l i ty of £1.0m.
 
1 Adjusted profit measures and reconciliation to reported measures set out below.
2 Net cash comprised of cash at bank of £0.2m (2023; £1.21m) less bank borrowings £0.50m (2023: £0.85m), excluding leases
under IFRS16.
 
Strategy and development

http://www.sigroupplc.com
http://www.surginno.com/
http://www.elementalhealthcare.co.uk
mailto:si@walbrookpr.com


Strategy and development
The Group special ises  in the des ign, manufacture, sale, and distribu>on of innova>ve, high-qual i ty medical  products ,
primari ly for use in minimal ly invas ive surgery. We develop, manufacture, and source our branded port access  systems,
surgical  instruments , and retrac>on devices , which are sold directly in the UK  through our subs idiary, Elemental
Healthcare, and widely exported via  a  trusted global  distribu>on network. Many of our products  are based on a
"resposable" concept-combining reusable and disposable components-to provide a high-qual i ty, cost-effec>ve, and
environmental ly responsible a l ternative to ful ly disposable solutions.
 
Elemental  Healthcare a lso holds  exclus ive UK  distribu>on rights  for a  select range of specia l is t products  used in
laparoscopy, bariatric and metabol ic surgery, hernia repair, breast reconstruc>on, upper GI , and colorectal  procedures.
Addi>onal ly, we des ign and develop medical  devices  for careful ly chosen O EM partners  and col laborate with a  major UK
industria l  partner to del iver precis ion engineering solutions  for complex chal lenges  beyond the medical  sector.
 
O ur goal  i s  for our brands to be recognized and trusted by healthcare profess ionals  in a l l  key markets  where we operate.
Through internal  innova>on, strategic partnerships , and acquis i>ons, we offer a  comprehensive porNol io of cost-effec>ve,
procedure-specific surgical  instruments  and implantable devices-del ivering innova>ve solu>ons to real  cl inical  needs  in
the operating theatre.
 
Regulatory and new product development
The regulatory pathway for the EU Medical  Device Regula>on (M D R) remains  on track, despite delays  in the trans i>on
process , which have shiQed the no>fied body's  focus  to more immediate priori>es. The Company's  Q ual i ty Management
System, technical  files , and microbiology data have been ful ly a l igned with M D R requirements , successful ly audited by BS I ,
and ful ly approved.
 
P rogress  on product technical  files  con>nues, with two out of three already approved for M D R and the final  file currently
undergoing cl inical  review. Addi>onal ly, the UKC A mark has  been secured, and another successful  comple>on of the
Medical  Device S ingle Audit P rogram (M D SAP ) audit has  been achieved. W hi le the ongoing investment in regulatory
compl iance places  a  financial  s train on the bus iness , achieving these standards  is  a  s ignificant mi lestone and establ ishes
a strong barrier to entry for competitors .
 
Despite delays  in the regulatory process  for new products , investment in product development remains  ongoing. Cost-
reduc>on ini>a>ves  for the Yel loPort El i te range con>nue, with a  focus  on exploring new materia ls  and des ign
modifica>ons to drive efficiency. I n Q 4, the introduc>on of the 5mm O p>cal  in key markets  further strengthened the
porNol io. Regulatory delays  have delayed the launch of the Logi  D issect and Grasp instruments , now rescheduled for late
2025, early 2026.
 
I nvestment in new product development underscores  our commitment to sustainabi l i ty, with a  strong emphasis  on
accelera>ng >me-to-market and implemen>ng cost-saving measures  to enhance profitabi l i ty. The successful  UK  launch of
Logi Tube™, a  gastric cal ibra>on tube des igned to address  the specific needs of the obes ity market, has  been fol lowed by a
broader rol lout across  Europe and select APAC regions. This  product l ine wi l l  soon be expanded with the introduc>on of an
i l luminated vers ion, a imed at improving pa>ent safety. Both Logi Tube™ models  are expected to be registered in the USA by
the end of Q4 2025.
 
Operational update
Key efficiency ini>a>ves  are star>ng to del iver tangible results , as  evidenced by the improvements  in H2. The overhead
restructuring, a imed at streaml ining costs  and real loca>ng resources  toward strategic priori>es, was  successful ly
completed in Q 3 2024. W ith rela>vely low investment, the Group has  implemented automa>on in key func>ons to
modernize opera>ons, further reducing overhead costs  and enhancing qual i ty control  cons istency to strengthen our
product offering. W hi le progress  in reducing inventory has  been s lower than an>cipated, a  renewed focus  in 2025 wi l l  help
release cash and improve cash flow.
 
O veral l , these ini>a>ves  represent a  concerted drive to improve opera>onal  efficiencies , maximise produc>vity, and
reduce costs  across  the organisation. The company expects  to see the benefi ts  of such ini tiatives  in 2025.
 
Board and executive management update
 
Paul  Hardy stood down from his  role as  Non-execu>ve Director having announced his  inten>on to stand down from the
board at the AGM in June 2024, fol lowing over eight years  in the post. Charmaine Day also leQ the Group from her pos i>on
as  Chief F inancial  O fficer ('C FO ') in Apri l  2024, to pursue other opportuni>es, aQer being with the Group s ince 2012. The
board would l ike to thank both Paul  and Charmaine for their dedica>on to the Company and wish them wel l  with their
endeavors  in the future.
 
Chris  Mar>n joined the board in July 2024 as  C FO  and Execu>ve Director however in early February 2025 informed the
Company of his  inten>on to pursue another opportunity.  The Board responded and appointed Brent Greetham as  C FO  on
the 24 February 2025. Brent brings  with him over 25 years ' experience in the l i fe sciences  sector, having held senior finance
leadership roles  in various  l i fe science, biotech, and manufacturing organisa>ons. His  most recent role was  with Charles
River Laboratories , where he served as  the Senior F inance Director for their D iscovery divis ion for nearly seven years . P rior
to this , from 2011, Brent held finance leadership roles  with Thermo Fisher Scien>fic, Gi lead Sciences  and Miss ion
Therapeu>cs. Brent became a Chartered Accountant in 2004, having ini>al ly studied at Sheffield Hal lam Univers i ty,
obtaining a  degree in Accounting and Finance. Brent began his  career in 1998 with the Grampian Country Food Group.
 
Current trading and outlook
2025 has  started on a pos i>ve note, with overal l  sa les  in l ine with management expecta>ons, reflec>ng the momentum in
the bus iness . The con>nued emphasis  on sustainabi l i ty i s  driving new account acquis i>ons in key markets , notably in
Germany, where our Resposable™ devices  are at the forefront of a  20-s i te Green Surgery tria l . A targeted focus  on key
distribu>on partners , par>cularly in Europe and APAC-both showing 12% growth-is  proving highly effec>ve and wi l l  be a
key driver of sustained expansion throughout 2025.
 
Despite a  s lowdown in product development due to the M D R, the Company has  iden>fied s ignificant opportuni>es,
par>cularly through new product launches  in the obes ity market. Fol lowing the successful  introduc>on of Logi Tube™ in the
UK , we expanded into Europe in Apri l  2024, with a  US rol lout planned later this  year, subject to regulatory approval .
Addi>onal ly, an i l luminated vers ion of this  device is  expected to launch in the UK  and Europe in H2 2025, enhancing
pa>ent safety and expanding opportuni>es  within the obes ity market. These strategic launches  reinforce our commitment
to innovation and our abi l i ty to capital ise on emerging market needs in a l l  regions.
 
To further strengthen profitabi l i ty, and in addi>on to cost saving measures  taken in 2024, further cost-reduc>on ini>a>ves
are being implemented to enhance the margins  of key Reposable™ products . These projects  focus  on op>mis ing materia l
selec>on and implemen>ng func>onal  redes igns  to reduce manufacturing costs  whi le maintaining or improving product



selec>on and implemen>ng func>onal  redes igns  to reduce manufacturing costs  whi le maintaining or improving product
performance. By leveraging advanced materia ls  and streaml ining des ign processes , the Company aims to enhance
efficiency, reduce waste, and drive down produc>on expenses. These efforts  not only support margin improvements  but
also ensure that products  remain compe>>ve in the market, offering enhanced value to customers  without compromis ing
qual i ty or functional i ty.
 
I n addi>on, during 2024, Elemental  has  secured a new five-year exclus ive UK  distribu>on agreement with Microl ine
Surgical  I nc. ("Microl ine"), a  Boston-based company, extending a  partnership that began in 2007. Under this  agreement,
Elemental  wi l l  con>nue distribu>ng Microl ine products  through 2029, with projected sales  of approximately £9 mi l l ion
over the contract term. The Company has  a lso s igned new agreements  with C ipher Surgical  Ltd. ("C ipher"), Aspen Surgical
I nc., and Veol  Medical  Technologies , broadening i ts  porNol io with an exci>ng range of medical  devices  for the UK
healthcare market. Notably, both Aspen and C ipher have exis>ng UK  revenue streams that Elemental  wi l l  now manage.
Addi>onal  distribu>on opportuni>es  are ac>vely being nego>ated to further enhance Elemental 's  market presence.  New
account convers ions  in the UK for SI Branded wi l l  a lso strengthen sales  to drive growth in 2025.
 
W ith a  pos i>ve start to 2025 and mul>ple strategic ini>a>ves  in mo>on, the Company is  wel l -pos i>oned for growth and
success . The combina>on of sustainabi l i ty-driven market expansion, targeted distribu>on partnerships , and innova>ve
product launches  wi l l  reinforce the Company's  compe>>ve edge. At the same >me, ongoing cost-reduc>on efforts  wi l l
enhance profitabi l i ty and ensure long-term sustainabi l i ty. The recent extens ion of key distribu>on agreements , a long with
new partnerships , further strengthens Elemental 's  market presence and growth poten>al . As  the year progresses , the
Company remains  focused on capital is ing on emerging opportuni>es, del ivering high-qual i ty solu>ons, and driving value
for both customers  and stakeholders .
 
Jonathan Glenn
Non-executive Chairman
30 May 2025

 
Operating and Financial Review

 
Operational overview
 
People
Our employees  are key to our bus iness  strategy, and we aim to attract, retain and develop talented individuals .
 
 
Supply chain
Although supply chain disrup>ons eased to some extent, chal lenges  remained throughout 2024, par>cularly with
prolonged lead >mes on components  affec>ng produc>on efficiency. However, s trengthened rela>onships  with key
suppl iers , supported by strategic investments  in personnel , have led to no>ceable improvements . A thorough review of
these ini tiatives  wi l l  continue into 2025 as  part of the ongoing operational  improvement plan.

 

 
Financial overview
 
Revenue

 
 
In 2024, the Group saw year over year
revenues reduce by 0.6% to £11.9m,
compared to £12.0m in the prior financial
year. However, revenues from the sale of
Surgical Innova>ons Branded (SI Branded)
products saw robust growth of 7.6% to £6.4m,
compared to £5.9m in 2023.
 
Distribu>on sales encompass third-party
products that complement the manufactured
product porNolio. In 2024, this segment
contributed 30.2% of the revenue, falling
from 2023 levels (35.4%)
 
Overall, OEM sales experienced robust
growth, reaching £1.9m in 2024 compared to
£1.8m in 2023. However, this growth was
hindered by external factors in the supply
chain, ongoing from 2024.
 
H2 saw some soQness in some regions, as
strong growth in the APAC region (+10.8%)
was offset by headwinds in other regions.
 
The UK market con>nues to play a substan>al
role in the Group's overall revenue,
represen>ng 62% (2023 64%) of the total. This
revenue is predominantly aJributed to third-
party distribu>on products sold by our



party distribu>on products sold by our
subsidiary, Elemental Healthcare Ltd, but also
includes OEM sales.

 
 
 

 
Year-on-year growth is evident in our key
markets, with our sustainability drive gaining
momentum. This trend is especially
pronounced in Canada, where a change in
distributor has reignited the sustainability
drive, leading to substan>al conversions
among key accounts.
 
Year on year growth saw double digit growth
in our Europe, APAC and ROW territories.
Across the UK region sales were broadly flat,
whilst challenges persist in the US market

 
 

 
Margins

 
 
For margin analysis, the Group has divided the
assessment between the underlying gross
margin and the overall contribution margin.
 
The underlying gross margins fell below the
target range, registering at 30.6% (2023:
37.9%).
 
The reported contribu>on margin increased to
28.8% (2023 28.7%) during the year.
 
We con>nue to focus upon our manufacturing
opera>ons including our supply chain, on an
ongoing basis.
 
Furthermore, given the moun>ng pressure on
both direct and indirect costs, a thorough
review of absorp>on rates has been
undertaken.
 
The emphasis on con>nuously improving
margins is an>cipated to remain a top priority
throughout the current year.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2024
£'000

2023
£'000

Revenue  11,945 12,014

Cost of Sales (8,284) (7,461)

Underlying Gross
Margin

 3,661 4,553

Underlying Gross
Margin %

30.6% 37.9%

Net Cost of
Manufacturing1

(225) (1,105)

Contribution
Margin

 3,436 3,448

Contribution
Margin %

28.8% 28.7%

 
1. The net cost of manufacturing reflects the shortfall in recovering both fixed and variable costs, encompassing both direct

and indirect expenses.
 
 

Use of adjusted measures
 
Adjusted K P I s  are used by the Board to understand underlying performance and exclude i tems which distort comparabi l i ty,
as  wel l  as  being cons istent with broker forecasts  and measures. The method of adjustments  is  cons istently appl ied but is
not defined in I nterna>onal  F inancial  Repor>ng Standards  (I F RS) and, therefore, are cons idered to be non-GAAP  (General ly
Accepted Accounting Principles) measures. Accordingly, the relevant IFRS measures  are a lso presented where appropriate.



 
 

Adjusted EBITDA
 
 

Adjusted EB I TDA serves  as  a  key measure of bus iness
performance, offering ins ight into the underlying
performance of the Group. This  metric excludes  i tems that
may distort comparabi l i ty, such as  the charge for share-
based payments , which is  a  non-cash expense typical ly
excluded from market forecasts .
 
Adjusted EB I TDA decreased s l ightly to 2024 to £0.05m
(£0.20m in 2023).
 

Di s cl os ure
note s

EBITDA1

Operating Loss (£0.791m)
De pre ci a ti on £0.48m
Amorti s a ti on £0.21m
EBITDA as stated: (£0.10m)
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nts £0.00m
Othe r e xpe ns e /non-
re curri ng i te ms

 3 £0.15m

Adjusted Measure  £ 0.05m
 
1EBITDA  is defined as earnings before interest, taxa�on,
deprecia�on and amor�sa�on (including impairment).
EB ITDA  is calculated as opera�ng loss of £0.791m adding
back depreciation £0.48m and amortisation £0.21m.

 
 
 
 
Financial position

Capital  expenditure on tangible assets  decreased compared to the prior year, amoun>ng to £0.1m in 2024 (2023: £0.3m).
The Group remains  commiJed to reviewing i ts  capital  expenditure and wi l l  con>nue to enhance i ts  investment plans. A
review of the bus iness  priori>es  and opera>onal  improvements  wi l l  guide our focus  in this  area as  we move further into
2025.
 
I nvestment in new product development con>nues, with investment in the year of £0.27m (2023: £0.41m). Further addi>ons
to the Yel loPort El i te range saw the introduc>on of X L cannula to a l low for the soQ inser>on of Laparoscopic Staplers
routinely used in Bariatric surgery. Fol lowing the successful  launch of the LogiTube Gastric Cal ibration Tube work began on
a novel  i l luminated vers ion to enhance patient safety, this  i s  expected to be launched in Q3 2025.

As  part of the annual  review development expenditure underwent impairment testing, and i t was  determined that a l l  current
projects  con>nue to provide economic benefit. Therefore, no direct impairment was  recognised in 2024 (compared to ni l  in
2023).
 
A review of the goodwi l l  aris ing from the acquis i>on of Elemental  Healthcare Ltd was conducted to assess  further
impairment. The trading environment in the UK  market was  s ignificantly affected by the pandemic throughout 2020 and
con>nued into 2021, resul>ng in a  cumula>ve impairment of £2.76m. However, the UK  market has  exhibited strong s igns  of
recovery, which has  pers isted into 2023. W ith increased vis ibi l i ty on the outlook, the Directors  an>cipate improved
forecas>ng of future net inflows on this  cash-genera>ng unit (CGU). Based on this  assessment, the recoverable amount of
the CGU exceeds i ts  carrying value by £0.56m.
 
The presence of several  impairment indicators  within the bus iness  this  year necess i tated a broader cons idera>on of asset
impairment beyond goodwi l l . A review of the CGU of Surgical  I nnova>ons Ltd was conducted, and based on the assessment,
the amount of the CGU exceeds i ts  recoverable amount by £1.16m (see note 4).
 
Working Capital
 
I nventory levels  con>nue to be managed with a  view to mi>ga>ng risks  associated with extended lead >mes, with the
primary focus  being on mi>ga>ng exposure to key components . I nventory holdings  were £3.0m at the year-end (2023:
£2.85m).

Trade receivables  increased to £1.7m at the year-end (2023: £1.58m), with minimal  risk associated with overdue balances.
Trade creditors  decreased over the same period (2024: £1.14m, 2023: £1.17m).
 
Net cash outflows from operations  amounted to £0.1m in 2024, compared to inflows of £0.40m in 2023.
 
The Group concluded the year with net cash balances  of (£0.31m) (excluding leases), compared with an opening net cash
balance of £0.36m. Total  gross  cash resources  avai lable amounted to £1.21m (compared to £2.20m as  of December 31,
2023), including an undrawn invoice discounting faci l i ty of £1.0m.
 
The Group recorded a corpora>on tax credit of £0.1m in the year. (2023: credit of £0.20m). O veral l , the Group con>nues to
hold substan>al  tax losses  on which i t holds  a  cau>ous view, and consequently the Group has  chosen not to recognise
those losses .
 
Key Performance Indicators ("KPIs")
The Group cons iders  the key performance indicators  of the bus iness  to be:
 

2024 2023 Target
Measure

Underlying Gross  P rofit
Margin

Gross profit (before net
manufacturing cost)/ revenue

30.6% 37.9% >40%

Direct Gross  Profi t Margin Gross profit / revenue 28.8% 28.7% >40%
Net Cash/(Net Debt)1 Cash less debt (£0.31m) £0.36m N/A
 
1.              Net cash is stated after bank borrowings £0.50m (2023: £0.85m), excluding leases under IFRS16.
 
 
Reconciliation of adjusted KPI / measures;

Disclosure notes EBITDA2

Operating loss  (£0.791m)
Depreciation £0.48m
Amortisation £0.21m
EBITDA as stated  (£0.10m)



EBITDA as stated  (£0.10m)
Share based payments £0.00m
Other expense/non-recurring i tems  3 £0.15m
Adjusted Measure  £ 0.05m
 
 
2 .              EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxa�on, deprecia�on and amor�sa�on (including

impairment). EBITDA is calculated as opera�ng loss of £0.791m adding back deprecia�on £0.48m and
amor�sa�on £0.21m. TDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxa�on, deprecia�on and
amortisation (including impairment).

 
 
Earnings  per share EPS
Bas ic EPS (0.21p)
Loss attributable to shareholders (£1.94m)
Add: Share based payments £0.00m
Add: other expense/non-recurring i tems £0.15m
Add: Impairment loss £1.16m
Adjusted loss attributable to shareholders (£0.63m)
Adjusted EPS (0.07p)

 

 
 

Principal risks and uncertainties

The management of the bus iness  and the nature of the Group's  strategy are subject to a  number of risks  which the
Directors  seek to mitigate wherever poss ible. The principal  risks  are set out below.

 
 
Issue Indication of

risk on prior
year

 Risk and description  Mitigating actions
 

Funding risk Risk
increased on
prior year

The Group currently has  a  mixture of
borrowings  compris ing a  balance of
£0.50m C BI LS arrangement, with
addi>onal  headroom of an undrawn
£1.0m invoice discoun>ng faci l i ty. The
Group remains  dependent upon the
support of these funders  and there is  a
risk that fa i lure in par>cular to meet
covenants  aJaching to the C B I LS could
have financial  consequences  for the
Group.

Liquidity and covenant compl iance is
monitored careful ly across  varying >me
horizons  to faci l i tate short term management
and also strategic planning. This  monitoring
enables  the management team to cons ider and
to take appropriate ac>ons within suitable
time frames.
 
 

 

Margin erosion
due to
operational
challenges

Risk
increased on
prior year

The Group encountered opera>onal
inefficiencies , resul>ng in a  natural
eros ion of the gross  margin in the
second hal f of the year.
 
 

 A comprehensive opera>onal review of
both manufacturing opera>ons and the
supply chain has been conducted.
Measures have already been
implemented, including an internal
restructure of the business to drive
opera>onal savings and enhance
efficiencies and productivity.

As part of this evalua>on, the Group has
implemented a redundancy plan and
transi>oned from average cos>ng to
standard cos>ng in early 2024.The
emphasis on con>nuously improving
margins is an>cipated to remain a top
priority throughout the current year.
 

 

 

Shortage of
skilled labour

Existing risk
remains  at the
same level
from prior
year

AJrac>ng and retaining key ski l led
personnel .

I nvestment in people remains  a  central  focus
of our bus iness  strategy, a imed at retaining,
aJrac>ng, and developing talented
individuals .
 
I n 2024, the Company underwent a  s ignificant
restructuring, which had a notable impact on
our staff. We worked closely with our
personnel  to minimize disrup>ons and
provide support to those affected. Throughout
the process , we maintained regular

 



the process , we maintained regular
communica>on on company performance to
offer reassurance and transparency to our
team.
 

Issue Indication of
risk on prior
year

 Risk and description  Mitigating actions

Customer
concentration
 
 

 

Existing risk
remains  at the
same level
from prior
year

The Group exports  to over thirty
countries  and distributors  around the
world, but certain distributors  are
materia l  to the financial  performance
and pos i>on of the Group. (As
disclosed in note 2 to the financial
statements , one customer accounted
for 15.7% of revenue in 2024 and the
loss , fa i lure or ac>ons of this  customer
could have a severe impact on the
Group).

The majori ty of distributors , including the most
s ignificant, are wel l  establ ished and their
rela>onship with the Group spans  many years .
Credit levels  and cash col lec>on is  closely
monitored by management, and issues  are quickly
elevated both within the Group and with the
distributor.

Foreign
exchange risk
 
 
 

Risk
increased on
prior year

The Group's  func>onal  currency is  UK
Sterl ing; however, i t makes  s ignificant
purchases  in Euros  and US Dol lars .
 
The hedging of US Dol lars  and Euros  is
typical ly achieved through sales ,
crea>ng a natural  hedge. Nevertheless ,
shiQs  in the supply chain dynamics
have resulted in a  rise in the volume of
foreign transactions.
 
 
 
 

The Group monitors  currency exposures  on an on-
going bas is  and enters  into forward currency
arrangements  where cons idered appropriate to
mi>gate the risk of materia l  adverse movements
in exchange rates  impac>ng upon the bus iness .
Euro and US Dol lar cash balances  are monitored
regularly and spot rate sales  into sterl ing are
conducted when s ignificant currency deposits
have accumulated. The accoun>ng pol icy for
foreign exchange is  disclosed in accoun>ng
pol icy 1d.

Regulatory
approval
 
 
 

 

Existing risk
remains  at the
same level
from prior
year
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As an interna>onal business a
significant propor>on of the Group's
products require registra>on from
na>onal or federal regulatory bodies
prior to being offered for sale. The
majority of our major product lines
have FDA approval in the US and we
are therefore subject to MDSAP audit
and inspec>on of our manufacturing
facilities.
 
There is no guarantee that any
product developed by the Group will
obtain and maintain na>onal
registra>on or that the Group will
always pass regulatory audit of its
manufacturing processes. Failure to do
so could have severe consequences
upon the Group's ability to sell
products in the relevant country.
 
The Group has un>l the end of 2028 to
transi>on the current product
porNolio to fall under the Medical
Device Regula>ons (MDR), currently
held under Medical Device Direc>ve
(MDD). Time constraints of BSI  the
notified body are out of our control.

The Group has  a  dedicated Compl iance
department which ass ists  product development
teams with support as  required to minimise the
risk of regulatory approval  not being obtained on
new products  and ensures  that the Group
operates  processes  and procedures  necessary to
maintain relevant regulatory approvals .
 
W hi lst there is  no guarantee that this  wi l l  be
sufficient, the Group has  invested in people with
the appropriate experience and ski l l s  in this  area
which mitigates  this  risk s igni ficantly.
 
M D R trans i>ons are wel l  underway and
completed for a l l  but one range. We have an
extens ion to current MDD certi ficates  as  approved
by the EU for this  product.

Economic
factors

 
 

Existing risk
remains  at the
same level
from prior
year

 
The bus iness  has  been affected by ris ing
employment costs  and raw materia l
expenses, and i t i s  acknowledged that
these pressures  are l ikely to pers ist into
2025. 
 
Despite reducing levels  of UK inflation in
2024, supply chain costs  have pers isted
in ris ing. This  i s  expected to pers ist
throughout 2025 as  infla>on moves
upwards.
 
There are a lso pressures  upon labour

 
Raw materia l  purchases  undergo a con>nual  review,
with economies  of scale appl ied. I nvestment in the
supply chain wi l l  yield benefits  through enhanced
suppl ier rela>ons, whi le more effec>ve inventory
management wi l l  mitigate further exposure.
 
I ncreases  in the cost of goods are mi>gated and
passed on where poss ible.
 
As  a  result of the introduc>on of tariffs  by the US,
and the evolving nature of these tariffs , current
global  trade real ignments  are, on balance, crea>ng
compe>>ve advantages  for our UK-based



There are a lso pressures  upon labour
costs , as  a  result of the 6.7% increase in
the National  Living Wage in early 2025.

 
Supply chain delays  in both raw
materia ls  and finished goods have
affected the bus iness  throughout 2024,
though the impact has  been less  severe
compared to the previous  year.  Some
disruption is  expected in 2025

 
U.S. tariffs  introduce near-term
complexity

 
 

compe>>ve advantages  for our UK-based
manufacturing. O ur supply chain remains  wel l -
pos i>oned to navigate this  evolving landscape
with minimal  disrup>on an>cipated, and the
potentia l  for market share gains

 
Jonathan Glenn
30 May 2025
 

 
 
 
 
 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2024
                                                                                                              

      2024
         2023

 Notes          £'000           £'000

Revenue 2       11,945       12,014
Cos t of s a l e s (8,509) (8,566)
Gross profit 3,436 3,448
Othe r ope ra ti ng e xpe ns e s                (4,227)

 
     (4,044)

 
Operating loss 3           (791)           (596)
Impa i rme nt cos ts (1,160) -
Fi na nce  cos ts   (99)   (132)
Loss before taxation (2,050) (728)
Ta xa ti on cre di t 107 219
(Loss)/profit and total comprehensive Income (1,943) (509)

 
(Loss)/profit per share, total and continuing

 

Ba s i c  (0.21p)  (0.06p)
Di l ute d (0.21p) (0.06p)

The  Cons ol i da te d s ta te me nt of compre he ns i ve  i ncome  a bove  re l a te s  to conti nui ng
ope ra ti ons .

 
(Los s ) / profi t a nd tota l  compre he ns i ve  i ncome  re l a te  whol l y to the  owne rs  of the  pa re nt Compa ny.

 

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 December 2024

 
 Share Share Capital Merger Retained  
 capital premium reserve reserve earnings Total

Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Ba l a nce  a s  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2023 9,328 6,587 329 1,250 (6,531) 10,963
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt             -                  - - - 30 30
Tota l  - tra ns a cti ons  wi th owne rs - - - - 30 30
Profi t a nd tota l  compre he ns i ve  i ncome  for the
pe ri od 

- - - - (509) (509)

Balance as at 31 December 2023  9,328 6,587 329 1,250 (7,010) 10,484
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt             -                  - - - - -
Tota l  - tra ns a cti ons  wi th owne rs - - - - - -
Los s  a nd tota l  compre he ns i ve  i ncome  for the  pe ri od - - - - (1,943) (1,943)
Balance as at 31 December 2024  9,328 6,587 329 1,250 (8,953) 8,541

 
 

   
 

  
 

 
The merger reserve arose from a business combination in 2017



The merger reserve arose from a business combination in 2017
 
 

 
 
 

Consolidated balance sheet
at 31 December 2024

 
2024

   
 

   2023

Notes £'000    £'000

Assets
Non-current assets
Prope rty, pl a nt, a nd e qui pme nt        701 898
Ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts        794 804
Inta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  5,423  6,529

6,918 8,231
Current assets  
Inve ntori e s     2,969 2,854
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s     2,156 2,023
Ca s h a t ba nk a nd i n ha nd     195 1,212

    5,320 6,089
Total assets   12,238 14,320
Equity and liabilities  
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company  
Sha re  ca pi ta l     9,328 9,328
Sha re  pre mi um a ccount     6,587 6,587
Ca pi ta l  re s e rve        329 329
Me rge r re s e rve     1,250 1,250
Re ta i ne d e a rni ngs   (8,953) (7,010)
Total equity   8,541 10,484
Non-current liabilities  
Borrowi ngs 5       150 502
Di l a pi da ti on provi s i on       165 165

 Le a s e  l i a bi l i ty       547 549
   862 1,216

Current liabilities  
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s 6    1,603    1,632
Accrua l s       689  377

 Borrowi ngs 5       352 352
 Le a s e  l i a bi l i ty       191 259

   2,835           2,620
Total liabilities                                 3,697 3,836
Total equity and liabilities  12,238  14,320

  
The  a ccompa nyi ng a ccounti ng pol i ci e s  a nd note s  form pa rt of the  fi na nci a l
s ta te me nts .

 

 
 

 
 
 

Consolidated cash flow statement
for the year ended 31 December 2024

          2024
 
 
 

   2023
 

 £'000 £'000

Cash flows from operating activities
(Los s )/Profi t a fte r ta x for the  ye a r  (1,943) (509)
Adjus tme nts  for:  
Ta xa ti on (107) (219)
Fi na nce  cos ts 99 131
De pre ci a ti on of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 265 244
Amorti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts 4 1,374 279
De pre ci a ti on Ri ght-of-Us e  a s s e ts 213 234
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge - 30
Fore i gn e xcha nge (18) 27

 De cre a s e /(Incre a s e ) i n i nve ntori e s  (115) 308
De cre a s e /(Incre a s e ) i n tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s  (133) 34
(De cre a s e )/Incre a s e  i n pa ya bl e s  283 (299)
Cash (used in) / generated from operations  (82)  260
Ta xa ti on re ce i ve d 107 219
Inte re s t pa i d (99) (79)
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (74) 400

 
Cash flows from investing activities

 



Cash flows from investing activities
Pa yme nts  to a cqui re  prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt (67) (284)
De ve l opme nt cos t a ddi ti ons 4 (268) (404)
Net cash (used in) / generate from investing activities (335) (688)

 

Re pa yme nt of ba nk l oa n 5 - -
Re pa yme nt of CBILS 5 (353) (353)
Re pa yme nt of l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (273) (319)
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities  (626) (672)

Ne t de cre a s e  i n ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  (1,035) (960)

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t be gi nni ng of ye a r  1,212 2,199
Effe cti ve  e xcha nge  ra te  fl uctua ti ons  on ca s h he l d  18 (27)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  195 1,212

 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
 
1. Group accounting policies under IFRS
(a) Basis of preparation
 
Surgical  I nnova>ons Group P LC (the "Company") i s  a  publ ic AI M l is ted company incorporated, domici led and registered in

England in the UK . The registered number is  02298163 and the registered address  is  C layton Wood House, 6 C layton Wood

Bank, Leeds, LS16 6QZ.

 
The consol idated financial  s tatements  have been prepared in accordance with UK-adopted interna>onal  accoun>ng
standards  and with the requirements  of the Companies  Act 2006 and as  appl icable to companies  repor>ng under I F RS. The
preparation of financial  s tatements  in conformity with IFRS requires  the use of certain cri tical  accounting estimates. It a lso
requires  management to exercise i ts  judgement in the process  of applying the Group's  accoun>ng pol icies . The financial
statements  have been prepared under the historical  cost conven>on, are presented in Sterl ing and are rounded to the
nearest thousand.
 
Going concern
 
The Directors  continue to adopt the going concern bas is  in the preparation of the financial  s tatements .
 
The Directors  have prepared forecasts  for the period to December 2026 based on a ful l  evalua>on of the Group's  trading
activi ties  and costs  base, sens itized to reflect a  rational  judgement of the level  of inherent risk.
 
Financial  headroom as  at 31 December 2024 was £0.9m with the invoice discounting faci l i ty remaining largely undrawn.
 
The Board is  sa>sfied that there is  headroom including tes>ng any sens i>vi>es  under reasonably poss ible scenarios , and
the Directors  conclude that i t con>nues to be appropriate to prepare the Annual  Report and Accounts  on a going concern
bas is .
 
2. Segmental reporting
 
Information reported to the Board, as  Chief O pera>ng Decis ion Makers , and for the purpose of assess ing performance and
making investment decis ions  is  organised into three operating segments . The Group's  operating segments  under IFRS 8 are
as  fol lows:
 
 
SI Brand - the research, development , manufacture and distribution of S I  branded minimal ly invas ive

devices

OEM - the research, development , manufacture and distribution of minimal ly invas ive devices  for
thir d par ty medical  device companies  through either own label  or co-branding. As  wel l  as
P recis ion Engineering, the research, development, manufacture and sale of minimal ly invas ive
technology products  for precis ion engineering appl ications

Distribution _ Distribution of specia l is t medical  products  sold through Elemental  Healthcare Ltd
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The measur e of profi t or loss  for each reportable segment is  gross  margin less  amortisation of product development
costs . Assets  and working capital  are monitored on a Group bas is , with no separate disclosure of asset by segment made
in the management accounts , and hence no separate asset disclosure is  provided here. The fol lowing segmental  analys is
has  been produced to provide a reconci l iation between the information used by the chief operating decis ion maker within
the bus iness  and the information as  i t i s  presented under IFRS.
 
 
 
 

 
Year ended 31 December 2024

SI Brand
£'000

Distribution
£'000

OEM
£'000

Total*
£'000

Revenue 6,373 3,625 1,947 11,945



Revenue 6,373 3,625 1,947 11,945

Expenses (5,765) (2,171) (1,786) (9,722)

Result     
Segment result 608 1,454 161 2,223
Unal located expenses    (4,173)
Other Income    -
(Loss) from operations    (1,950)
Finance income    -
Finance costs    (99)
(Loss) before taxation    (2,049)
Tax credit    107
Loss for the year    (1,943)

*There were no revenues transactions  between the segments  during the year
 
Included within the segment/operating results  are the fol lowing s igni ficant non-cash i tems:

 
Year ended 31 December 2024

SI Brand
£'000

Distribution
£'000

OEM
£'000

Total
£'000

Amortisation of intangible assets 214 - - 214

Impairment of intangible assets 1,160 - - 1,160

 
 

Unal located expenses  for 2024 include sales  and marketing costs  (£664,000) , research and development costs
(£1,149,000), central  overheads (£1,298,000), Direct (Elemental  Healthcare) sales  & marketing overheads (£909,000), share
based payments  (£ni l ) and Other expensed/Non-recurring (£153,000).
 
 
Year ended 31 December 2023

SI Brand
£'000

Distribution
£'000

OEM
£'000

       
Total*

       
£'000

Revenue 5,925 4,255 1,834 12,014
Expenses (4,862) (2,560) (1,423) (8,845)
Result
Segment result     1,063 1,695 411 3,169
Unal located expenses (3,765)
Other income      -
(Loss) from operations   (596)
Finance income      -
Finance costs   (132)
(Loss) before taxation    (728)
Tax charge    219
(Loss) for the year   (509)

*There were no revenues transactions  between the segments  during the year

Included within the segment results  are the fol lowing i tems:
 
 
Year ended 31 December 2023

SI Brand
£'000

Distribution
£'000

OEM
£'000

Total
£'000

Amortisation of intangible assets        279 - - 279

Impairment of intangible assets            - - -       -  

 
Unal located expenses  for 2023 include sales  and marketing costs  (£633,000) , research and development costs
(£1,099,000), central  overheads (£869,000), Direct (Elemental  Healthcare) sales  & marketing overheads (£1,126,000), share
based payments  (£30,000), Other expensed / Non-recurring (£8,000) note 3.
 
Disaggregation of revenue
 
The Group has  disaggregated revenues in the fol lowing table:

 
Year ended 31 December 2024 SI Brand

£'000
Distribution

£'000
OEM

£'000
Total

£'000

United Kingdom   1,998 3,625 1,779   7,402
Europe  1,726 - - 1,726

US   957 -    168 1,125

APAC1     1,158 - -    1,158

Rest of World      534 - -    534

  6,373 3,625 1,947 11,945

 
Year ended 31 December 2023 SI Brand

£'000
Distribution

£'000
OEM

£'000
Total

£'000



United Kingdom   1,935 4,255 1,508   7,698
Europe  1,478 - - 1,478

US   1,032 -    326 1,358

APAC1     998 - -    998

Rest of World      482 - -    482

   5,925 4,255 1,834 12,014

 
 
1.    APAC-Asia Pacific
 

Revenues are a l located geographical ly on the bas is  of where revenues were received from and not from the ultimate final
destination of use. During 2024 £1,788,000 (15.0%) of the Group's  revenue depended on on e distributor in the O EM
segment (2023: £1,503,000 (12.5%)), and £840,000 (7.0%) in the SI Brand segment (2023: £868,000 (7.2%)).
 
Sales  of goods were £11,945,000 (2023: £12,014,000) and sales  relating to services  in the UK were £Ni l  (2023: £Ni l ).
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. Operating (loss) / profit
 
The operating profi t for the year is  s tated after charging/(crediting):

 
2024

£'000
    2023

£'000 

Depreciation of owned assets 265 244  

Amortisation and impairment of capital ised development costs 214 279  

Depreciation of Right-of-use assets 213 234  

Research expenses 1,149 1,099  

Foreign exchange Losses  / (gains) (18) (27)  

Auditor's  remuneration:   

- fees  payable to the Company's  auditor for the audit of the Company's  annual  financial
statements

54 32  

- fees  payable to the Company's  auditor for the audit of the subs idiary undertakings - 29  

- fees  payable to the Company's  auditor for the non audit fees  relating to tax services - -  

Expenses  relating to:   

 - leases  of low value assets - 1
 

 

 - short term leases  less  than 12 mths - -  

Other expensed i tems -non-recurring 153 8  

Non-recurring/ Non-cash costs - (7)  

 
 
Other expensed items -non-recurring
These are expenses  or a  group of expenses  that are cons idered non-recurring in nature, as  determined by the Directors .
They are bel ieved to warrant separate iden>fica>on in the financial  s tatements  to provide readers  with a  clear
understanding of the underlying trading performance of the bus iness .
 
Non-recurring Costs
Severance costs  related to restructuring activi ties  in year (£153k).
 
Other operating expenses  comprised:

 
        

2024

 
                    

 
2023

2024
£'000

2023
£'000

 
Sales  & marketing 664 633
Direct (Elemental  Healthcare) sales  & marketing overheads 909 1,126
Administrative expenses 1,138 869

 Research expenses 1,149 1,099
Other expensed i tems- nonrecurring 153 8
Share based payments - 30
Amortisation and impairment 214 279

4,227 4,044



4,227 4,044
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Intangible assets         

Capital ised   
development

costs

 Single use
product

knowledge
transfer

 

Goodwi l l

Exclus ive
Suppl ier

Agreements

 

Total

   £'000   £,000         £'000           £'000        £'000

Cost

At 1 January 2023 14,566 225 8,180 1,799 24,770

Additions  404                 - - - 404

At 1 January 2024 14,970 225 8,180 1,799 25,174

Additions 268      - - - 268

At 31 December 2024 15,238 225 8,180 1,799 25,442

Accumulated amortisation and impairment

At 1 January 2023 (13,586) (225) (2,757) (1,799) (18,367)

Charge for the year (278) - - - (247)

At 1 January 2024 (13,864) (225) (2,757) (1,799) (18,645)

Charge for the year (214) - - - (214)

Impairment loss (1,160) (1,160)

At 31 December 2024 (15,238) (225) (2,757) (1,799) (20,019)

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2024 - - 5,423 - 5,423

At 31 December 2023 1,106 - 5,423 - 6,529

At 1 January 2023 980 - 5,423 - 6,403

 

Goodwi l l  and intangibles  are a l located to the cash genera>ng unit (CGU) that i s  expected to benefit from the use of the
asset.
 
Impairment losses in the year
 
During the year, as  a  result of losses  in the Surgical  I nnova>ons Limited cash genera>ng unit ('CGU'), the group carried out
a review of the recoverable amount of the assets  in this  CGU. This  CGU comprises  the S I  Brand and O EM segments . Based on
the results  of the CGU impairment assessment which has  been undertaken us ing a  value in use model , an impairment loss
of £1.16m has  been recognised in profit or loss  in respect of the capital ised development costs . The other assets  in scope
of the impairment assessment, being the property plant and equipment, were concluded to have a fa i r value less  cost of
disposal  in excess  of the carrying value and no impairment in respect of these assets  has  been recognised. P rincipal
assump>ons underlying this  calcula>on are the growth rate into perpetuity of 2.5% and a pre-tax discount rate of 21.3%
appl ied to an>cipated cash flows. I n addi>on, the value in use calcula>on assumes a gross  profit margin of 19%
increas ing to 24% over the 5 year period us ing past experience of sales  made and future sales  that were expected at the
reporting date based on anticipated market conditions.

Capitalised development costs
Capital ised development costs  represent expenditure incurred in developing new products  that fulfil  the requirements  met
for capital isa>on as  set out in paragraph 57 of I AS38. These costs  are amor>sed over the future commercial  l i fe of the
product, commencing on the sale of the first commercial  i tem, up to a  maximum product l i fe cycle of ten years , and taking
account of expected market conditions  and penetration.

Goodwill
The Group tests  goodwi l l  at each repor>ng date for impairment and whenever events  or changes  in ci rcumstances  indicate
that the carrying value may not be recoverable. The recoverable amount of a  cash genera>ng unit (CGU) is  determined
based on value in use calcula>ons. These calcula>ons use cash flow projec>ons based on five-year financial  budgets
approved by management. Cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated us ing estimated long term growth rates .
 

An impairment review is  carried out annual ly for goodwi l l . Goodwi l l  arose on the acquis i>on of Elemental  Healthcare
Limited in 2017 and is  related to both the Distribu>on and S I  Brand segments  of the Group. Elemental  Healthcare Limited is
cons idered to be a separate cash-genera>ng unit (CGU) of the Group whose recoverable amount has  been calculated on a
value in use bas is  by reference to discounted future cash flows over a  five-year period plus  a  terminal  value. P rincipal
assump>ons underlying this  calcula>on are the growth rate into perpetuity of 2.5% and a pre-tax discount rate of 18.0%
(2023:16.3%) appl ied to an>cipated cash flows. I n addi>on, the value in use calcula>on assumes a gross  profit margin of
56% increas ing to 59% over the 5-year period us ing past experience of sales  made and future sales  that were expected at
the reporting date based on anticipated market conditions.

 

The Group has  conducted a sens i>vity analys is  on the impairment test of the CGU. Assuming no change to other
assumptions, the discount rate can increase by 13% before an impairment would result.

 
5. Borrowings  

2024
 

2023



2024 2023
      

Bank Loan £'000 £'000
Current l iabi l i ties 352 352
Non-current l iabi l i ties 150 502
Lease liabilities  
Current l iabi l i ties 191 259
Non-current l iabi l i ties 547 549

1,240 1,662
 

 
In March 2022, the Group refinanced i ts  existing debt with Yorkshire bank cons isting of the fol lowing:

 
·    Extension to the CBILS of £1.5m repayable in May 2026, interest is calculated at rate of 2.94% repayable

monthly over the Bank of England base rate. Monthly instalments are £0.029m.
·    Covenants attached to the CBILS comprise of EBITDA to debt servicing costs at a minimum of 1.25x.
·    Addi>onal headroom with an Invoice Discoun>ng facility of £1.0m across the Group, 2.5% on margin

with a maximum of nominal administration fee of a maximum of £0.018m if not utilised.
·    In March 2024, the bank extended its support by rese[ng the tes>ng parameters. They excluded 31

March 2024 and ini>ated the rolling test from June 2024, based on EBITDA being 1x the debt service.
Subsequent tes>ng periods included September 2024 (1x, on a 6-month rolling basis), December 2024
(1.25x, on a 9-month rolling basis), and then on a 12-month rolling basis thereafter.

 
Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities Non-current

loans  and
borrowings

Current
loans  and

borrowings

Total

At 1 January 2023 825 382 1,207
Cash flows for repayment of CBILS - (353) (353)
Transfer between non-current and current (352)              352 -
Interest paid in the period                          -              (79) (79)
Interest accrued in the period -              79     79
At 31 December 2023 473 381 854
Cash flows for repayment of CBILS - (352) (352)
Transfer between non-current and current (352)   352 -
Interest paid in the period              - (59) (59)
Interest accrued in the period -    59 59
At 31 December 2024 121 381 502

 
 

 
6. Trade and other payables 2024

£'000
       2023
     £'000

Trade payables 1,137 1,169
Other tax and socia l  securi ty 193 218
Other payables 238

 
245

 
1,568 1,632

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Group and Company's  financial  l iabi l i ties  have contractual  maturi ties  (including interest payments  where
appl icable) which are summarised below.

Amounts due
in

Amounts due
in

Amounts due
in

Total
financial

 
less than 1

year
2-5 years

 
5-10 years

 
liabilities

As at 31 December 2024
 
 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Trade payables     1,137 - - 1,137

Other payables 238 - - 238
Bank borrowings-Current 352 - - 352
Bank borrowings-Non-current - 150 - 150

1,727 150 - 1,877

 
Amounts  due

in less  than 1
year

 

Amounts  due
in 2-5 years

 

Amounts  due
in 5-10 years

 

Total
financial

l iabi l i ties
 



 
As at 31 December 2023

  
£'000

 
£'000

 
£'000

 
£'000

Trade payables     1,169 - - 1,169

Other payables 245 - - 245

Bank borrowings-Current 352 - - 352

Bank borrowings-Non-current - 502 - 502

1,766 502 - 2,268

 
7. Share Capital
Shares  in issue reconci l iation

 
2024 2023

Opening no of shares  in issue 932,816,177 932,816,177
Issued in satis faction of share options  exercised - -
Clos ing number of shares  in issue 932,816,177 932,816,177
 
 

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a
Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further
information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how
RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.
 
END
 
 
FR SEUEFUEISEEI

mailto:rns@lseg.com
http://www.rns.com/
https://www.lseg.com/privacy-and-cookie-policy

	For further information please contact:

